



\$~92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3422/2024 & CRL.M.A. 32908/2024**

ATUL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr M Sufian Siddiqui, Mr Rakesh Bhugra
and Mr MD. Niyazuddin, Adv.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, ASC for State
with Mr Abhijeet Kumar, Adv.
Mr Nitesh Gupta and Ms Vidhika Kapoor,
Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **25.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 32907/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3422/2024

3. This is a writ petition seeking transfer of investigation in FIR No. 1024/2023, registered at Police Station: Paschim Vihar West (Outer-District) to a Police Station outside its territorial jurisdiction.
4. It is stated by Mr Siddiqui, learned counsel for the petitioner that despite repeated orders passed by the learned MM, the investigation is completely stalled by the Investigating Officer.
5. For the said reasons, issue notice.
6. Ms Kapoor, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent



No. 2. Ms Bandhopadhyaya, learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State. She seeks and is granted four weeks to file a reply/status report.

7. List on 15.01.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 25, 2024

sr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)